CMLT5551

SURFACE MOUNT
PICOmini™
DUAL NPN SMALL SIGNAL
SILICON SWITCHING TRANSISTORS
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SOT-563 CASE

MAXIMUM RATINGS: (Tp=25"C)

SYMBOL
Collector-Base Voltage VecBo
Collector-Emitter Voltage VcEO
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO
Collector Current Ic
Power Dissipation Pp
Operating and Storage
Junction Temperature TJ'Tstg
Thermal Resistance CXYN
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DESCRIPTION:

The CENTRAL SEMICONDUCTOR CMLT5551
consists of two individual, isolated NPN silicon
transistors, manufactured by the epitaxial planar
process and epoxy molded in an SOT-563
surface mount package. This PICOmini™
devices has been designed for small signal
general purpose and switching applications.

MARKING CODE: 5C5

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS PER TRANSISTOR: (TA=250C unless otherwise noted)

SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS

IcBO Veg=120V

IcBO Vcp=120V, TA=100°C
BVCBO |C=1OOHA

BVCEO |C=1 .OmA

BVEBO |E=1OUA

VCE(SAT) IC=1OmA, IB=1.0mA
VCE(SAT) Ic=50mA, 1g=5.0mA
VBE(SAT) Ic=10mA, Ig=1.0mA
VBE(SAT) IC=50mA, IB=5.0mA

hFE VCE=5.0V, IC=1.OmA

hEg VCE=5.0V, IC=1OmA

heg VCE=5.0V, IC=50mA

T Vce=10V, Ic=10mA, f=100MHz
Cob Veg=10V, Ig=0, f=1.0MHz

hie Vee=10V, Ic=1.0mA, f=1.0kHz
NF VcE=5.0V, Ic=200pA, Rg=10Q

f=10Hz to 15.7kHz

UNITS
180 Vv
160 Vv
6.0 Vv
600 mA
350 mwW
-65 to +150 °c
357 ‘ciw
MIN MAX UNITS
50 nA
50 Ty
180 Vv
160 Vv
6.0 Vv
0.15 Vv
0.20 Vv
1.00 Vv
1.00 Vv
80
80 250
30
100 300 MHz
6.0 pF
50 200
8.0 dB

RO (15-October 2004)



central -

Semiconductor Corp. SURFACE MOUNT

DUAL NPN SMALL SIGNAL
SILICON SWITCHING TRANSISTORS

SOT-563 CASE - MECHANICAL OUTLINE
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DIMENSIONS
INCHES [ MILLIMETERS
sYMBOL | MIN | MAX | MIN | MAX
0.004 | 0.007 | 0.10 | 0.18
0.008 0.20
0.022 [ 0.024 | 0.56 [ 0.60
0.059 | 0.067 | 1.50 | 1.70
0.020 0.50
0.061 | 0.067 ] 1.55 | 1.70
0.047 1.20
0.006 | 0.012] 0.15 | 0.30
SOT-563 (REV: RO)
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LEAD CODE:
Q2 1) EMITTER Q1

)
Q1 3) COLLECTOR Q2
P 4) EMITTER Q2
5) BASE Q2
6) COLLECTOR Q1
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